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Director 
Stephanie Baron - Local CGA Regional Relations
248.416.0192   |  Stephanie.Baron@dteenergy.com 

Managers 
Jennifer Whitteaker - CGA Northern Utility Region

      734.748.9370  |   Jennifer.Whitteaker@dteenergy.com
       Represents Oakland 

Barbara Rykwalder - CGA Southern Utility Region
      313.806.4586  |  Barbara.Rykwalder@dteenergy.com
       Represents Eastern Wayne and Downriver

Regional Team
Chris Hackbarth - Territory Regional Manager (RM)

      517.974.1476  |  Christopher.Hackbarth@dteenergy.com
Jonathan Wilson - Territory RM

      616.581.8290  |  Jonathan.Wilson@dteenergy.com
Michael Sage - Territory RM

      313.702.1015  |  Michael.Sage@dteenergy.com
Phil Whitman - Territory RM

      248.565.5718  |  Phillip.Whitman@dteenergy.com
Molly Luempert-Coy - Territory RM

      313.820.3881  |  Molly.Luempert-Coy@dteenergy.com
Julie Jozwiak - Territory RM

      313.600.3725  |   Julie.Jozwiak@dteenergy.com
Represents Detroit 

Associate Regional Mangers
Kirstie Staelens

      248.602.5681  |  Kirstie.Staelens@dteenergy.com
Represents Western Wayne
(Supports Rykwalder & Jozwiak)
Jamal Robertson

      313.686.7942  |   Jamal.Robertson@dteenergy.com
(Supports Whitteaker and Luempert-Coy)

Electric Permits
Saundra Reed
313.460.8442  |   Saundra.Reed@dteenergy.com

Co-op Student
Sam Tocco
586.447.2553  |   Sam.Tocco@dteenergy.com 

Natural Gas Service Area

Electric Service Area

Overlapping Service Area

North Utility Territory: 
Oakland, Macomb & St. Clair

South Utility Territory: 
Washtenaw, Lenawee, 
Monroe & Wayne




